

Serial No. 19

Supplementary list

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CRM(M) No. 332/2024
CrlM No. 807/2024

Tariq Ahmad Mir and Ors.

..... Appellant/petitioner(s)

Through: -
Mr. Vaseem Aslam, Advocate
V/s

UT through Police Station D. H. Pora and Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: -

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

(ORDER)

20.06.2024

Petitioners have invoked the jurisdiction of this Court under Section 482 Cr.PC, challenging the registration of FIR No. 41/2024 of Police Station, D. H. Pora, on the basis of a written application filed by the respondent No. 2.

Learned counsel for the petitioners' states that FIR has been filed on the basis of vengeance and only on the ground that similar FIR was filed by the petitioners on the same day viz 15.04.2024.

Notice returnable within four weeks.

In the meantime, investigating officer is directed to proceed with the investigation, however, the challan shall not be presented without prior permission of this Court.

List on 23rd August, 2024.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR
20.06.2024
"Mohammad Yasin Dar"